RESOLUTION 2013-050

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT
WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN $2,625.00 AND $17,500.00
WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the “Local Public Contracts Law” provides that except for contracts which require
the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public
advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between $2,625.00 and $17,500.00, two (2) or
more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the
contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest

responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the
respective quotations as to the price:

BIDDER PRICE
Sunair Company $5,152.00 plus freight
Geiger, Inc. $5,790.00 plus freight
Quimby Equipment $6,156.00 plus freight

for the following goods or services:

Utility Water Pump, P8B: A-C Type 2000, Frame Mounted, Size 4 x 3 x 6.5,
6.9” Impeller, 410 Stainless Steel Sleeve, Bare Pump (No Motor, Baseplate,
Coupling, Guard), Mechanical Seal, All Iron Pump

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated
certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 15 day of July, 2013, that a contract, be and
the same is hereby awarded to:

Sunair Company
in the amount of $5,152.00 plus freight, for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest; By: %M‘ O ) |

& ] Ronald L. Marino, Chairman
2/ WW/M '[M'.A/Vm B

Nancy A. Lib)er"mén, Secretary

| have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied
that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

~7__ D

Thomas J. Cotémdn, lIl, Esquire
General Cotdnse




CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

|, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The
Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the
Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C.

5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed

contract;

CONTRACT: Utility Water Pump, P8B: A-C Type 2000, Frame
Mounted, Size 4 x 3 x 8.5, 6.9” Impeller, 410 Stainless
Steel Sleeve, Bare Pump (No Motor, Baseplate,
Coupling, Guard), Mechanical Seal, All [ron Pump

CONTRACTOR: Sunair Company

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $5,152.00 plus freight

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:; 02-004-7610

| certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than
one pending contract.

7/15/13 QLM @ Q«Kﬂfm&f

Date Richard D. Eustace
Certifying Finance Officer




THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Utility Water Pump . PB[3
I

ITEM OR SERVICE: A-C Type 2000, frame mounted. Size —4 X 3 X 6.5, 6.9" impeller,
410 Stainless Steel Sleeve, Bare Pump ( no motor, baseplate,

coupling, guard), Mechanical Seal. All [ron Pump

If not awarded to lowest price, explanation:

1. Vendor: Sunair Co. Price: $5152.00 ¢ 4kt

Special Terms:

Solicited By: X Email Fax Phone In Person
2. Vendor: Geiger Inc Price: $5790.00 ‘"in(\v\‘r

Special Terms:

Solicited By: X Email Fax Phone In Person
3. Vendor: Quimby Equipment Price: $6156.00 PTrer qint>

Special Terms:

Solicited By: Email Fax _ X Phone In Person
4. Vendor: Price:

Special Terms:

Solicited By: Ermail Fax Phone In Person

AWARDED TO:  ~Sw/lad ( dmPany PRICE: t < ) SQ o
TERMS: SPECIAL COMMENTS: Frre i bt
PURCHASE ORDER #

A

souommo PERFORMED BY: |~riiA M}m“d\ L
3 DATE: 7}/@!1 >

(’}M

95-20
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RE: A-C Pump Quote

From: Ed Freedman (efreedman@sunair.com) This sender is in your contact list.
Sent: Tue 4/23/13 11:27 AM

To: 'Tom Redwood' (tredwood.bsa@hotmail.com)

Cc:  'Brian Mahony' (bmahony@sunair.com)

Tom,

One (1) A-C Type 2000, Frame Mounted, Size 4 X 3 X 6 1/2, packing or mechanical seal , 6.9”
Impeller, 410 SS Shaft Sleeve, bare pump (no motor, baseplate, coupling, guard).

v ﬁ
Price: $4,570.00 7( 5?)\(%0”%&/ V[orl = f)\

No price change for Mechanical Seal
Spare Mechanical Seal Type 21 or equal: 5242.00

Shipment: 4-6 weeks aro

Let me know if you need anything further. Thanks for the opportunity to continue to be of service to
BSA.

Ed Freedman | Application Engineer | Sunair Co.
P: (215) 657 9800 | C: (267) 294 4240 | F: (215) 657 9881

https://blul57.mail.live.com/mail/PrintMessages.aspx?cpids=3a3ac098-ac2a-11e2-9dc8-00... 4/23/2013
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RE: A-C Pump Quote

From: Ed Freedman (efreedman@sunair.com) This sender is in your contact list.
Sent: Tue 6/18/13 2:14 PM

To:  '"Tom Redwood' (tredwood.bsa@hotmail.com)

Cc:  'Brian Mahony' (bmahony@sunair.com)

Tom,

For an all iron pump, add $582.00.

Ed Freedman | Application Engineer | Sunair Co.
P: (215) 657 9800 | C: (267) 294 4240 | F: (215) 657 9881

From: Ed Freedman [mailto:efreedman@sunair.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2013 11:27 AM

To: 'Tom Redwood'

Cc: 'Brian Mahony'

Subject: RE: A-C Pump Quote

Tom,

One (1) A-C Type 2000, Frame Mounted, Size 4 X 3 X 6 1/2, packing or mechanical seal , 6.9”
Impeller, 410 SS Shaft Sleeve, bare pump (no motor, baseplate, coupling, guard).

Price: $4,570.00

https://blul57.mail.live.com/mail/PrintMessages.aspx?cpids=ee8b4875-d842-11e2-b730-0... 6/18/2013
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No price change for Mechanical Seal

Spare Mechanical Seal Type 21 or equal: 5242.00

Shipment: 4-6 weeks aro

Let me know if you need anything further. Thanks for the opportunity to continue to be of service to
BSA.

Ed Freedman | Application Engineer | Sunair Co.
P: (215) 857 9800 | C: {2687) 294 4240 | F: (215} 657 9881

From: Tom Redwood [mailto:tredwood.bsa@hotmail.com}
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2013 8:40 AM

To: Ed Freedman

Subject: RE: A-C Pump Quote

Ed

| would like to receive a quote for an A-C Pump 2000 series with frame, packing, no
motor, and a quote for the same with a mechanical seal, also a price for a replacement
mechanical seal. The following is the nameplate data from the pump being replaced.

Type 2000, Config. 150, Mfg. Code A1-A1-A1, Size 4 X 3 X 6 1/2, S/N 64173-03-1, G/A
RD-565-133-110 901, Frame 500, Impeller Dia. 6.9, RPM 3545, 460GPM @188 Ft. Md.

175 psi.
Thank you.

Tom Redwood

Bordentown Sewerage Authority
P.O. Box 396 954 Farnsworth Ave.
Bordentown, NJ 08505

https://blul 57 .mail.live.com/mail/PrintMessages.aspx 7cpids=ec8b4875-d842-11e2-b730-0...  6/18/2013
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A/C Pump Quote

From: Kerri Murphy (KMurphy@geigerinc.com) This sender is in your contact list.
Sent: Tue 4/23/13 1:39 PM ‘
To:  'Tom Redwood' (tredwood.bsa@hotmail.com)

1 attachment

TERMS CONDITIONS.pdf (31.1 KB)

Good Afternoon Tom,
As requested, we would be pleased to offer the following:

One (1) A-C Type 2000, Frame Mounted, Size 4 X 3 X 6 1/2, packing or mechanical seal, 6.9" Impeller,
410 SS Shaft Sleeve, bare pump (no motor, baseplate, coupling, guard).

Net price each is $5,790.00
Note that there is no price change for the Mechanical Seal option.
Spare Mechanical Seal Type 21 or equal is net price each $323.00

Delivery would be 5-7 weeks ARO, shipped FOB our Aston, PA location.

Our quotations are valid for 30 days and based on our standard terms and conditions, copy attached.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Best Regards,

Kerri Murphy

https://blul 57.mail.live.com/mail/PrintMessages.aspx ?cpids=bf3030d1-ac3c-11e2-9¢63-00... 4/23/2013
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Application Engineer

Smith-Koch, Inc. — A Geiger Company
830 Tryens Road

Aston, PA 15014

P 610.459.1212 x1242

F 610.459.3992

kmurphy@geigerinc.com

www.geigerinc.com

https://blu157 . mail.live.com/mail/PrintMessages.aspx?cpids=bf3030d1-ac3c-11€2-9¢63-00... 4/23/2013



Jun 10, 2013 11:33AM Sarah Stransky 9736189880 page 1

Quimby Equipment
623 Eagle Rock Avenue #146
West Orange, New Jersey 07052
Voice 973.618.9905*%* Fax 973.618.9880

bruce@quimbyinc.com

June 10, 2013

To: Bordentown Authority Attn: Tom Redwood  Fax: 609.291.9079

We are pleased to offer the following pump for your application:

Replace pump seriial number: 64173-3, ITT AC mode! 2000, 4x3x6.5, end suction,
all iron:congtruction, bare pump, 125 Lb. x 125 Lb. flanges, with either a
mechanical seal or packing, performance 460 gpm at 188 tdh’

Price, per unit, FOB shipping point, freight prepay and add: $ 6,156.00
Federal, State or Ipcal taxes are not included.

We accept American Express, Master Card, Visa and Discovery credit cards.

ek,

(Pump originally séld August 1989)




